



# Effect of Plant Growth Promoters and Herbicides on Growth, Yield Attribute and Yield of *Kharif* Hybrid Maize (*Zea mays* L.)

Shravan Kumar Maurya <sup>a\*</sup>, V. K. Verma <sup>a</sup>, Naushad Khan <sup>a</sup>,  
D.D. Yadav <sup>a</sup>, M.Z. Siddqui <sup>a</sup>, Sarvesh Kumar <sup>b</sup>,  
Anil Kumar <sup>c</sup>, Jaykar Singh <sup>a</sup> and Mandeep Kumar <sup>a</sup>

<sup>a</sup> Department of Agronomy, Chandra Shekhar Azad University of Agriculture and Technology, Kanpur, (U.P) – 208002, India.

<sup>b</sup> Department of Soil Conservation and Water Management, Chandra Shekhar Azad University of Agriculture and Technology, Kanpur, (U.P) – 208002, India.

<sup>c</sup> Department of Soil Science and Agricultural chemistry, Chandra Shekhar Azad University of Agriculture and Technology, Kanpur, (U.P) – 208002, India.

## Authors' contributions

This work was carried out in collaboration among all authors. All authors read and approved the final manuscript.

## Article Information

DOI: <https://doi.org/10.9734/ijpss/2024/v36i95037>

## Open Peer Review History:

This journal follows the Advanced Open Peer Review policy. Identity of the Reviewers, Editor(s) and additional Reviewers, peer review comments, different versions of the manuscript, comments of the editors, etc are available here: <https://www.sdiarticle5.com/review-history/124569>

Original Research Article

Received: 24/07/2024

Accepted: 26/09/2024

Published: 27/09/2024

\*Corresponding author: E-mail: [shravan419maurya@gmail.com](mailto:shravan419maurya@gmail.com);

## ABSTRACT

A field experiment was conducted during two consecutive *kharif* seasons 2022 and 2023 at Students' Instructional Farm, Department of Agronomy, Chandra Shekhar Azad University of Agriculture and Technology, Kanpur, (U.P.) - 208002 India. The experiment was laid out in split plot design with three replications. Three plant growth promoters [*viz.* Gibberellic acid (P<sub>1</sub>), Cytokinin + Enzymes (P<sub>2</sub>) and Amino acid + Humic acid + Sea weed extract (P<sub>3</sub>)] were allocated in main plots; whereas six herbicidal treatments [*viz.* Weedy check (W<sub>1</sub>), Tembotrione 42%SC @ 120g a.i./ha (W<sub>2</sub>), Halosulfuron methyl 75% WG @ 72g a.i./ha (W<sub>3</sub>), Topramezone 33.6 SC @ 25.2g a.i./ha (W<sub>4</sub>), Atrazin 50%WP @ 1kg a.i./ha (W<sub>5</sub>) and Mesotrione 2.27%W + Atrazin 22.7%SC @ 750 ml a.i./ha (W<sub>6</sub>)] were setup in sub plots. On the pooled basis of two years experimental results showed that, application of Amino acid + Humic acid + Sea weed extract (P<sub>3</sub>) recorded significantly highest value of plant height (208.22cm), crop growth rate (47.54 and 9.96 g m<sup>-2</sup> day<sup>-1</sup> at 60 - 90 DAS and 90 DAS - harvest stage, respectively), relative growth rate (0.1029, 0.1052 and 0.0825 g g<sup>-1</sup> day<sup>-1</sup> at 30 - 60 DAS, 60 - 90 DAS and 90 DAS - harvest stage, respectively), length of cob (18.56cm), number of grains cob<sup>-1</sup> (574.01), grain yield (6835.95 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>) and harvest index (34.26). However, among herbicidal treatments, Tembotrione 42%SC @ 120g a.i./ha (W<sub>2</sub>) was recorded significantly maximum weed control efficiency (85.86% at 75 DAS) plant height (216.59cm), leaf area (5226cm<sup>2</sup>) crop growth rate (43.45, 48.77 and 10.26 g m<sup>-2</sup> day<sup>-1</sup> at 30 - 60 DAS, 60 - 90 DAS and 90 DAS - harvest stage, respectively), relative growth rate (0.1037, 0.1053 and 0.0829 g g<sup>-1</sup> day<sup>-1</sup> at 30 - 60 DAS, 60 - 90 DAS and 90 DAS - harvest stage, respectively) and net assimilation rate (5.65 g m<sup>-2</sup> day<sup>-1</sup> at 30 - 60 DAS), length of cob (18.56cm), number of grains cob<sup>-1</sup> (574.01), grain yield (6835.95 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>) and harvest index (34.26).

**Keywords:** Growth; plant growth promoters; herbicide; maize and yield.

## 1. INTRODUCTION

Maize (*Zea mays* L.) is a wonder crop due to high yield potential and known as the "Queen of Cereals". It ranks third among cereals worldwide, following rice and wheat. Globally during 2022-23 around 200.53 million hectares area is under maize along with 1157.53 million tonnes production and 5772.3 kg ha<sup>-1</sup> productivity. In India around 10.74 million hectares area is under maize along with 38.09 million tonnes production and 3546.5 kg ha<sup>-1</sup> productivity in 2022-23 [1]. Maize serves as a staple for human consumption, livestock and fish feed, and is used in various industrial applications. Maize kernels and sweeteners are increasingly important as a key feedstock for ethanol production, which is utilized as a biofuel. Maize grains contain about 10% proteins, 4% oil, 70% carbohydrates, 2.3% crude fibre, 10.4% albuminoids, and 1.4% ash. Vitamin A, nicotinic acid, phosphorus, riboflavin, and vitamin E are also present in large amounts in maize grain.

The application of plant growth promoters has shown promising results in augmenting maize growth parameters such as shoot length, root development, leaf area, and ultimately, yield [2]. Plant Growth Promoters have been shown to significantly improve nutrient uptake efficiency,

particularly for nitrogen, phosphorus, and potassium, which are essential for maize growth. Moreover, they help maize better withstand abiotic stresses such as drought, salinity, and extreme temperatures, enhancing its resilience in challenging environmental conditions [3].

Rainy season maize suffers from severe weed competition depending upon the intensity, nature, stages and duration of weed infestation and yield losses varied from 28-100 per cent [4]. A wide-spaced crop has high weed infestation as a result of its initial slow development, especially during the *kharif* season. Weeds consume a significant portion of the fertilizer applied to the soil, reducing its availability to crops and leading to a loss of 30-40% of the nutrients. This limits the effectiveness of fertilizer in promoting crop growth. Herbicides represent a cornerstone in modern weed management strategies, offering efficient and cost-effective solutions to suppress weed growth and enhance crop yields. Herbicides play a crucial role in weed suppression by targeting specific weed species while minimizing adverse effects on maize plants [5]. Understanding the effectiveness of different herbicides, their application methods, and dosage regimes is imperative for devising tailored weed management strategies that optimize maize productivity and economic returns [6].

## 2. MATERIALS AND METHODS

The field experiment was carried out during *kharif* seasons of 2022 and 2023 at Students' Instructional Farm, Department of Agronomy, Chandra Shekhar Azad University of Agriculture and Technology, Kanpur, (U.P.) - 208002 India, which is situated 26.4148<sup>o</sup> North latitude, 80.2321<sup>o</sup> East longitude and at the 125.9 meters above sea level in the alluvial tract of Indo - Gangetic Plain zone of central part of Uttar Pradesh. The irrigation facilities are sufficiently available on this farm. The experiment was laid out in Split Plot Design and allocated plant growth promoters in main plots and herbicides in sub plots with eighteen treatment combinations were replicated three times. The experimental setup included three plant growth promoters *viz*, Gibberellic acid (P<sub>1</sub>), Cytokinin + Enzymes (P<sub>2</sub>) and Amino acid + Humic acid + Sea weed extract (P<sub>3</sub>) along with six herbicides *viz*, Weedy check (W<sub>1</sub>), Tembotrione 42%SC @ 120g a.i./ha (W<sub>2</sub>), Halosulfuron methyl 75% WG @ 72g a.i./ha (W<sub>3</sub>), Topramezone 33.6 SC @ 25.2g a.i./ha (W<sub>4</sub>), Atrazin 50%WP @ 1kg a.i./ha (W<sub>5</sub>) and Mesotrione 2.27%W + Atrazin 22.7%SC @ 750 ml a.i./ha (W<sub>6</sub>). The seeds of maize variety DKC-9144 was sown 5 cm depth @ 25 kg ha<sup>-1</sup> at 50 cm x 20 cm spacing by seed drill. The crop was sown on 7<sup>th</sup> July during 2022 and 17<sup>th</sup> July during 2023. The mean weekly maximum and minimum temperature during the crop growth period ranged from 29.3 °C to 37.7°C and 16.0°C to 28.5 °C, during 2022 and 31.4 °C to 35.6°C and 14.5°C to 28.9 °C during 2023, respectively. The crop availed maximum relative humidity 94%, 93% against minimum 42% and 37% during 2022 and 2023, respectively. Total rainfall of 984.90 mm and 424.4 mm was received during crop period 2022 and 2023, respectively. During the crop growing period, the mean weekly highest and lowest total rainfall recorded ranging from 0.0 mm to 159 mm and 0.0 mm to 128 mm and evaporation ranged from 2.60 to 7.94 mm day<sup>-1</sup> and 2.01 to 4.86 mm day<sup>-1</sup> during 2022 and 2023, respectively. Soil of the experimental field was silty loam in texture having 0.37 and 0.34% organic carbon, 179.5 and 152.20 kg ha<sup>-1</sup> available N, 12.5 and 13 kg ha<sup>-1</sup> available P<sub>2</sub>O<sub>5</sub>, 142.0 and 139.0 kg ha<sup>-1</sup> available K<sub>2</sub>O and soil pH 7.7 and 7.7 in 2022 and 2023, respectively. The crop was harvested at the fully ripe stage on October 25<sup>th</sup> in 2022 and November 2<sup>nd</sup> in 2023.

All the growth and yield attributing characters were recorded with the standard methodology at different growth stages of the crop. Various

growth indices were estimated with the formulae as per mentioned below-

### Crop growth rate (CGR):

$$\text{CGR (g m}^{-2}\text{ day}^{-1}) = \frac{W_2 - W_1}{t_2 - t_1} \times \frac{1}{A}$$

Where, W<sub>1</sub> and W<sub>2</sub> are dry weight (gm<sup>-2</sup>) at first and second taken at times t<sub>1</sub> and t<sub>2</sub> respectively.

### Relative growth rate (RGR):

$$\text{RGR (g g}^{-1}\text{ day}^{-1}) = \frac{\log W_2 - \log W_1}{t_2 - t_1}$$

Where, W<sub>1</sub> and W<sub>2</sub> are dry weight (g m<sup>-2</sup>) at times t<sub>1</sub> and t<sub>2</sub> respectively.

### Net assimilation rate:

$$\text{NAR (g m}^{-2}\text{ day}^{-1}) = \frac{W_2 - W_1}{t_2 - t_1} \left( \frac{\log L_2 - \log L_1}{L_2 - L_1} \right)$$

Where, W<sub>1</sub> and W<sub>2</sub> are dry weight (g m<sup>-2</sup>) at times t<sub>1</sub> and t<sub>2</sub> respectively. L<sub>1</sub> and L<sub>2</sub> are Leaf area at times t<sub>1</sub> and t<sub>2</sub> respectively.

### Harvest Index:

$$\text{Harvest index (\%)} = \frac{\text{Economic Yield}}{\text{Biological Yield}} \times 100$$

Where, Economic yield = Grain yield (kg ha<sup>-1</sup>), Biological yield = Grain yield + straw yield (kg ha<sup>-1</sup>).

### Weed control efficiency (%):

$$\text{Weed Control Efficiency (\%)} = \frac{W_0 - W_t}{W_0} \times 100$$

Where,

W<sub>0</sub> = weed dry weight of weedy check plot (g m<sup>-2</sup>)

W<sub>t</sub> = weed dry weight of treated plot (g m<sup>-2</sup>)

Recorded data was analyzed using appropriate method of 'Analysis of Variance (ANOVA)' given by Gomez and Gomez [7]. Pooled analysis data of two consecutive *kharif* seasons 2022 and 2023 has been given in Tables 1,2 and 3.

## 3. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

**Effect of treatments on growth characters of *kharif* maize:** Pooled data result showed

significant effect of application of various plant growth promoters and herbicides on growth characters (Tables 1 and 2). Application of Amino acid + Humic acid + Sea weed extract was recorded significantly maximum plant height 208.22cm at harvest stage, crop growth rate 47.54 and 9.96 g m<sup>-2</sup> day<sup>-1</sup> at 60 - 90 DAS and 90 DAS - harvest stage, respectively, and relative growth rate 0.1029, 0.1052 and 0.0825 g g<sup>-1</sup> day<sup>-1</sup> at 30 - 60 DAS, 60 - 90 DAS and 90 DAS - harvest stage, respectively. It might be due to the combination of amino acid, humic acid and sea weed extract enhance chlorophyll synthesis, improving photosynthesis and energy production. They also help reduce transpiration and improve stomatal conductance, ultimately promoting increased plant growth. Such findings have been earlier reported by Al-Shaheen and Soh [8], Noor et al. [9], and Ghorbani et al. [10].

Among herbicidal treatments, the application of Tembotrione 42%SC @ 120g a.i./ha in *kharif* maize was recorded significantly maximum plant height 216.59cm, leaf area 5226 cm<sup>2</sup> at harvest stage, crop growth rate 43.45, 48.77 and 10.26 g m<sup>-2</sup> day<sup>-1</sup> at 30 - 60 DAS, 60 - 90 DAS and 90 DAS - harvest stage, respectively, relative growth rate 0.1037, 0.1053 and 0.0829 g g<sup>-1</sup> day<sup>-1</sup> at 30 - 60 DAS, 60 - 90 DAS and 90 DAS - harvest stage, respectively, and net assimilation rate 5.65 g m<sup>-2</sup> day<sup>-1</sup> at 30 - 60 DAS and its found at par with Mesotrione 2.27%W + Atrazin 22.7%SC @ 750 ml a.i./ha, Topramezone 33.6 SC @ 25.2g a.i./ha and Atrazin 50%WP @ 1kg a.i./ha. The minimum growth characters were recorded under weedy check treatments at all growth stages of the crop (Tables. 1 and 2). It might be due to the improvements appear to result from the direct impact of reduced crop-weed competition. Tembotrione, a selective post-emergence herbicide, targets broadleaf and grassy weeds that compete with maize for essential nutrients, water, and sunlight. This reduction in crop-weed competition creates more favourable conditions for crop growth, leading to an increased growth character. Similar result has been also reported by Sachan et al. [11] and Umeha and Sridhara [12].

**Effect of treatments on yield attributing characters of *kharif* maize:** The application of various plant growth promoters resulted in significant differences in all yield attributing characters of maize (Table 3). Amino acid + Humic acid + Sea weed extract recorded enhancement in length of cob 5.94%, number of grains cob<sup>-1</sup> 16.36% and 100 grains weight

1.90% as compared to Gibberellic acid. Amino acids act as essential building blocks for protein synthesis, promoting robust vegetative growth and enhancing enzymatic activities that are crucial for nutrient uptake and stress tolerance. They create a synergistic effect that maximizes the growth potential of maize, ultimate this combination improved yield attributes of maize. Such finding has been also reported by earlier Eryigit and Husamalddin [13] and Singh et al. [14].

The herbicides, Tembotrione 42%SC @ 120g a.i./ha recorded significantly better yield attribute varied the tune in length of cob 28.63%, number of grains cob<sup>-1</sup> 72.82% and 100 grains weight 9.97% compared to Weedy check. When applied Tembotrione 42%SC @ 120g a.i./ha act as inhibiting the enzyme 4-hydroxyphenylpyruvate dioxygenase (HPPD), which is crucial for carotenoid biosynthesis in weeds. This leads to the bleaching and eventual death of weeds, thereby reducing competition for the maize plants. This resulted weed control successfully and allows maize plants to access more nutrients and light, promoting better growth and development of yield attributes. Similar findings were corroborated by Sachan et al. [11], Gupta et al. [15] and Ghurasiram et al. [16].

**Effect of treatments on yield of *kharif* maize:** Under the application of various plant growth promoters in *kharif* maize, Amino acid + Humic acid + Sea weed extract recorded maximum grain yield 5.28%, stover yield 3.94% and harvest index 0.91% compared to Gibberellic acid (Table 3). Yield of crop can be considered as the final expression of physiological and metabolic activities of plants and is governed by various climatic and plant metabiotic factors. Seaweed extracts enhance the source-sink relationship and the translocation of photo assimilates, improving plant's photosynthetic ability, which significantly improved in growth and yield attributing characters were ultimately reflected in higher yield. Similar result had been also reported by Aalipour et al. [17] and Hegab et al. [18],

In herbicidal application, Tembotrione 42%SC @ 120g a.i./ha recorded increment in grain yield which varied to the tune of 86.96%, stover yield 53.34% and harvest index 14.14% compared to Weedy check. However, application of Mesotrione 2.27%W + Atrazin 22.7%SC @ 750 ml a.i./ha was also increased to the tune of 84.08, 52.64 and 13.33% grain yield, stover yield

Table 1. Effect of treatments on growth parameters of *kharif* maize

Treatments	Plant height at harvest (cm)	Leaf area (cm <sup>2</sup> )	Crop growth rate (g m <sup>-2</sup> day <sup>-1</sup> )			
			0 - 30 DAS	30 - 60 DAS	60 - 90 DAS	90 DAS - harvest stage
<b>A. Plant Growth Promoters</b>						
Gibberellic acid (P <sub>1</sub> )	200.36	4901	3.78	39.35	44.97	9.15
Cytokinin + Enzymes (P <sub>2</sub> )	204.96	5011	3.90	39.71	46.57	9.65
Amino acid + Humic acid + Sea weed extract (P <sub>3</sub> )	208.22	5061	3.77	40.71	47.54	9.96
<b>SE(d) ±</b>	1.49	46	0.05	0.41	0.46	0.18
<b>C.D at 5%</b>	4.24	NS	NS	NS	1.30	0.52
<b>B. Herbicide</b>						
Weedy check (W <sub>1</sub> )	174.80	4505	3.79	33.95	42.42	8.57
Tembotrione 42%SC @ 120g a.i./ha (W <sub>2</sub> )	216.59	5226	3.95	43.45	48.77	10.26
Halosulfuron methyl 75% WG @ 72g a.i./ha (W <sub>3</sub> )	198.27	4914	3.72	37.02	45.82	9.27
Topramezone 33.6 SC @ 25.2g a.i./ha (W <sub>4</sub> )	212.56	5103	3.80	41.63	46.11	9.76
Atrazin 50%WP @ 1kg a.i./ha (W <sub>5</sub> )	210.32	5039	3.68	40.67	47.14	9.68
Mesotrione 2.27%W + Atrazin 22.7%SC @ 750 ml a.i./ha (W <sub>6</sub> )	214.52	5160	3.96	42.81	47.88	9.98
<b>SE(d) ±</b>	3.48	137	0.12	1.35	1.37	0.23
<b>C.D at 5%</b>	7.14	280	NS	2.78	2.80	0.48
<b>Interaction</b>						
<b>A × B</b>						
<b>SE(d) ±</b>	5.07	221	0.20	2.18	2.21	0.41
<b>C.D at 5%</b>	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS
<b>B × A</b>						
<b>SE(d) ±</b>	6.03	237	0.21	2.35	2.37	0.40
<b>C.D at 5%</b>	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS

**Table 2. Effect of treatments on growth parameters on Relative growth and Net assimilation rate of *kharif* maize**

Treatments	Relative growth rate (g g <sup>-1</sup> day <sup>-1</sup> )			Net assimilation rate (g m <sup>-2</sup> day <sup>-1</sup> )	
	30 - 60 DAS	60 - 90 DAS	90 DAS –harvest stage	30 - 60 DAS	60 - 90 DAS
<b>A. Plant Growth Promoters</b>					
Gibberellic acid (P <sub>1</sub> )	0.1024	0.1043	0.0812	5.54	3.52
Cytokinin + Enzymes (P <sub>2</sub> )	0.1024	0.1047	0.0820	5.50	3.61
Amino acid + Humic acid + Sea weed extract (P <sub>3</sub> )	0.1029	0.1052	0.0825	5.57	3.73
<b>SE(d) ±</b>	0.0002	0.0003	0.0004	0.03	0.34
<b>C.D at 5%</b>	0.0004	0.0007	0.0008	NS	NS
<b>B. Herbicide</b>					
Weedy check (W <sub>1</sub> )	0.1004	0.1035	0.0802	5.43	3.35
Tembotrione 42%SC @ 120g a.i./ha (W <sub>2</sub> )	0.1037	0.1053	0.0829	5.65	4.04
Halosulfuron methyl 75% WG @ 72g a.i./ha (W <sub>3</sub> )	0.1017	0.1047	0.0814	5.29	3.39
Topramezone 33.6 SC @ 25.2g a.i./ha (W <sub>4</sub> )	0.1031	0.1050	0.0822	5.61	3.60
Atrazin 50%WP @ 1kg a.i./ha (W <sub>5</sub> )	0.1028	0.1049	0.0821	5.59	3.52
Mesotrione 2.27%W + Atrazin 22.7%SC @ 750 ml a.i./ha (W <sub>6</sub> )	0.1037	0.1051	0.0825	5.65	3.80
<b>SE(d) ±</b>	0.0004	0.0004	0.0004	0.06	0.23
<b>C.D at 5%</b>	0.0008	0.0009	0.0007	0.12	NS
<b>Interaction</b>					
<b>A × B</b>					
<b>SE(d) ±</b>	0.0003	0.0004	0.0004	0.10	0.50
<b>C.D at 5%</b>	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS
<b>B × A</b>					
<b>SE(d) ±</b>	0.0004	0.0004	0.0004	0.10	0.41
<b>C.D at 5%</b>	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS

**Table 3. Effect of treatments on yield attribute, yield and weed control efficiency of *kharif* maize**

Treatments	Length of cob (cm)	No. of grains cob <sup>-1</sup>	100 seed weight (g)	Grain yield (kg ha <sup>-1</sup> )	Stover yield (kg ha <sup>-1</sup> )	Harvest index (%)	Weed control efficiency (%)
<b>A. Plant Growth Promoters</b>							
Gibberellic acid (P <sub>1</sub> )	17.52	493.30	26.33	6492.88	12501.74	33.95	57.25
Cytokinin + Enzymes (P <sub>2</sub> )	18.07	547.88	26.62	6679.87	12727.14	34.20	57.74
Amino acid + Humic acid + Sea weed extract (P <sub>3</sub> )	18.56	574.01	26.83	6835.95	12994.66	34.26	57.63
<b>SE(d) ±</b>	0.25	12.82	0.31	58.56	148.58	0.36	1.75
<b>C.D at 5%</b>	0.71	36.54	NS	166.93	NS	NS	NS
<b>B. Herbicide</b>							
Weedy check (W <sub>1</sub> )	15.02	364.22	24.98	4065.14	9102.89	30.90	0.00
Tembotrione 42%SC @ 120g a.i./ha (W <sub>2</sub> )	19.32	629.48	27.47	7600.45	13958.57	35.27	85.28
Halosulfuron methyl 75% WG @ 72g a.i./ha (W <sub>3</sub> )	17.11	443.32	25.93	6113.37	11931.38	33.86	27.49
Topramezone 33.6 SC @ 25.2g a.i./ha (W <sub>4</sub> )	18.91	600.50	27.07	7412.02	13811.42	34.94	77.92
Atrazin 50%WP @ 1kg a.i./ha (W <sub>5</sub> )	18.77	585.93	26.86	7343.22	13747.58	34.82	72.11
Mesotrione 2.27%W + Atrazin 22.7%SC @ 750 ml a.i./ha (W <sub>6</sub> )	19.17	606.92	27.26	7483.22	13895.24	35.02	82.45
<b>SE(d) ±</b>	0.34	20.00	0.36	127.82	320.25	0.45	1.24
<b>C.D at 5%</b>	0.69	41.08	0.74	262.30	657.20	0.93	2.55
<b>Interaction</b>							
<b>A × B</b>							
<b>SE(d) ±</b>	0.59	34.15	0.65	210.41	527.71	0.80	2.63
<b>C.D at 5%</b>	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS
<b>B × A</b>							
<b>SE(d) ±</b>	0.59	34.67	0.62	221.39	554.69	0.79	2.15
<b>C.D at 5%</b>	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS

and harvest index, respectively, Topramezone 33.6 SC @ 25.2g a.i./ha 82.34, 51.72 and 13.07% grain yield, stover yield and harvest index, respectively, and Atrazin 50%WP @ 1kg a.i./ha 80.63, 51.03 and 12.69% grain yield, stover yield and harvest index, respectively, over Weedy check treatments and found at par with Tembotrione 42%SC @ 120g a.i./ha. To improve the yield of maize, the application of Tembotrione 42%SC @ 120g a.i./ha can be highly effective. Tembotrione targets broadleaf and grassy weeds, which compete with maize for essential nutrients, water, and light. By controlling these weeds, the maize plants can grow more robustly and access resources more efficiently. For optimal results, application of herbicide during the early post-emergence stage of the maize crop, when weeds are actively growing but before they become established found successful. This strategy helps in minimizing competition and maximizing the maize crop yield potential. Similar findings were also reported by Sahoo et al. [19] and Gupta et al. [15].

**Effect of treatments on weed control efficiency:** The effect of plant growth promoters on weed control efficiency was found non-significant.

Among herbicidal treatment, application of Tembotrione 42% SC at 120 g a.i./ha was recorded significantly maximum weed control efficiency 85.86% at 75 DAS, while the minimum weed control efficiency 27.49% at 75 DAS recorded under Halosulfuron methyl 75% WG @ 72g a.i./ha treatment (Table 3). Reducing weed density and biomass through the application of Tembotrione 42% SC at 120 g a.i./ha was an effective approach in managing weeds in crops. Similar findings were also reported by Kumar and Chawla [20] and Mali et al. [21].

#### 4. CONCLUSION

On the basis of above findings of result, can be concluded that, the application of Amino acid + Humic acid + Sea weed extract observed better growth and yield attributes and grain yield (6835.95 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>) over other treatments. While among herbicides, Tembotrione 42% SC at 120 g a.i./ha exhibited maximum weed control efficiency and recorded superior growth and yield attributes, grain yield (7600.45 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>) and harvest index (35.27%) in *kharif* maize.

#### DISCLAIMER (ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE)

Author(s) hereby declare that NO generative AI technologies such as Large Language Models

(ChatGPT, COPILOT, etc.) and text-to-image generators have been used during the writing or editing of this manuscript.

#### COMPETING INTERESTS

Authors have declared that no competing interests exist.

#### REFERENCES

1. USDA, World Agricultural Production, Circular Series WAP 3-24 March 2024; 2024.
2. Etesami H, Maheshwari DK. Use of plant growth promoting rhizobacteria (PGPRs) with multiple plant growth promoting traits in stress agriculture: Action mechanisms and future prospects. *Ecotoxicology and Environmental Safety*. 2018;156:225-246.
3. Iqbal S, Iqbal MA, Li C, Iqbal A, Abbas RN. Overviewing drought and heat stress amelioration-from plant responses to microbe-mediated mitigation. *Sustainability*. 2023;15(2):1671.
4. Patel VJ, Upadhyay PN, Patel BD. Residual effect of herbicide applied as alone and mixture to kharif maize on succeeding Rabi oat and mustard. *Indian Journal of Weed Science*. 2006;38 (3&4):258–262.
5. Abbas T, Zahir ZA, Naveed M, Kremer RJ. Limitations of existing weed control practices necessitate development of alternative techniques based on biological approaches. *Advances in Agronomy*. 2018;147:239-280.
6. Norsworthy JK, Ward SM, Shaw DR, Llewellyn RS, Nichols RL, Webster TM, Barrett M. Reducing the risks of herbicide resistance: Best management practices and recommendations. *Weed science*. 2012;60(1):31-62.
7. Gomez KA. *Statistical procedures for agricultural research*. John NewYork: Wiley and Sons; 1984.
8. Al-Shaheen MR, Soh A. The effect of water deficit and gibberellic acid on growth, productivity of corn (*Zea mays* L.). *Journal of Advanced Research in Agriculture Science & Technology*. 2018;1(1):52-56.
9. Noor F, Hossain F, Ara U. Effects of gibberellic acid (GA3) on growth and yield parameters of French bean (*Phaseolus vulgaris* L.). *Journal of the asiatic society of Bangladesh, science*. 2017;43(1):49-60.
10. Ghorbani S, Khazaie HR, Kafi M, Bannayan Aval M. Effects of humic acid



- application with irrigation water on yield and yield components of corn (*Zea mays* L.). Journal of Agroecology. 2010;2(1):11-118.
11. Sachan DS, Khan N, Maurya CL, Singh B. Influence of different herbicides on the growth, growth attributes and yield of maize (*Zea mays* L.) under Central Plains Zone of Uttar Pradesh. Journal of Experimental Agriculture International. 2024;46(3):9-19.
  12. Umesha C, Sridhara S. Effect of pre and post emergent herbicides on growth, yield parameters and weed control efficiency in maize (*Zea mays* L.). Trends in Biosciences. 2015;8(10):2468-2474.
  13. Eryigit T, Husamaddin AH. Effects of different humic acid doses on yield and quality properties of corn (*Zea mays* L.) in Iraq-Sulaymaniyah conditions. Journal of the Institute of Science and Technology. 2023;13(2):1377-1393.
  14. Singh MK, Manoj J, Jai DS, Yamuna PS. Compatibility studies on phytotoxic effect and economics by use of halosulfuron methyl with other herbicides to control the *C. rotundus* and other associated weeds in autumn planted sugarcane (*Saccharum officinarum* L.) International Journal of Current Microbiology and Applied Sciences, Special Issue. 2018 ;(7):3340-3344.
  15. Gupta V, Verma A, Bhimwal JP, Nepalia V, Jain HK. Weed dynamics, productivity and economics of quality protein maize (*Zea mays* L.) as affected by weed and nutrient-management. Indian Journal of Agronomy. 2023;68(2):182-187.
  16. Ghrasiram. Kumar M, Kumar V, Kumar M, Laik RK. Effect of alone and tank mix application of herbicides on weed infestation and productivity of kharif Maize (*Zea mays* L.). Journal of Cereal Research. 2020;12(3):264-269.
  17. Aalipour A, Nejad TS, Lak S, Shokuhfar A, Alavifazel M. The effect of foliar application of gibberellin and kinetin hormones on morphological, biochemical and functional characteristics of maize (*Zea mays* L.) hybrids. Journal of Crop Ecophysiology. 2023;17(65):83-100.
  18. Hegab RH, Fawy HA, Habib AAM. Evaluates effect of amino acids, humic acid and antioxidants as foliar application on the biochemical content and productivity of wheat under North Sinai soils conditions. American Journal of Agriculture and Forestry. 2020;8(4):167-174.
  19. Sahoo U, Malik GC, Banerjee M. Maitra S, Sairam M. Effect of ready-mix application of herbicide on weed dynamics and productivity of maize in lateritic belt of West Bengal. Agricultural Science Digest. 2024;44(3): 505-511.
  20. Kumar M, Chawla SJ. Comparative study on weed control efficiency of different pre- and post-emergence herbicides in kharif maize. Indian J. Weed Sci. 2019;51(1):32-35.
  21. Mali GR, Verma A, Bharat D, Malunjker, Choudhary R, Mundra SL, Sharma M. Efficacy of atrazine based post-emergence herbicide mixtures on weed dynamics and maize (*Zea mays* L.) productivity in sub-humid southern plain of Rajasthan. International Journal of Current Microbiology and Applied Science. 2019;8(1):2888-2895.

**Disclaimer/Publisher's Note:** The statements, opinions and data contained in all publications are solely those of the individual author(s) and contributor(s) and not of the publisher and/or the editor(s). This publisher and/or the editor(s) disclaim responsibility for any injury to people or property resulting from any ideas, methods, instructions or products referred to in the content.

© Copyright (2024): Author(s). The licensee is the journal publisher. This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License (<http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0>), which permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.

*Peer-review history:*

The peer review history for this paper can be accessed here:

<https://www.sdiarticle5.com/review-history/124569>